

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

OTIS MCDONALD, ADAM ORLOV,
COLLEEN LAWSON, DAVID LAWSON,
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.,
AND ILLINOIS STATE RIFLE ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

PETITIONERS' BRIEF

DAVID G. SIGALE
LAW FIRM OF
DAVID G. SIGALE, P.C.
4300 Commerce Court,
Suite 300-3
Lisle, Illinois 60532
630.452.4547

ALAN GURA*
GURA & POSSESSKY, PLLC
101 N. Columbus Street,
Suite 405
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
703.835.9085
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
DECISIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATU- TORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS IS AMONG THE PRIVILEGES OR IM- MUNITIES OF AMERICAN CITIZEN- SHIP THAT STATES MAY NOT ABRIDGE.....	9
A. A Constitutional Amendment Broadly Securing Americans’ Rights Proved Necessary Following the Civil War.....	10
B. “Privileges” and “Immunities” Were Popularly Understood to Encompass Pre-Existent Fundamental Rights, Including Those Enumerated in the Bill of Rights.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Privileges and Immunities in the Early Republic.....	16
2. Privileges and Immunities in Antebellum Usage.....	18
3. Privileges and Immunities Among the Fourteenth Amendment’s Framers	21
C. The Fourteenth Amendment’s Framers Intended to Apply Fundamental Rights, Including Those Secured in the Bill of Rights, Against the States	26
D. The Ratifying Nation Understood that the Privileges or Immunities Clause Encompasses the Second Amendment ..	33
1. Dissemination of Congressional Intent.....	33
2. Ratification Debate	35
3. Legal Scholarship united	40
II. <i>THE SLAUGHTERHOUSE CASES, UNITED STATES V. CRUIKSHANK, AND PRESSER V. ILLINOIS MUST BE OVERRULED</i>	42
A. This Court’s Privileges or Immunities Doctrine Is Profoundly Erroneous	43
1. The Privileges or Immunities Clause Implemented Significant Changes ..	48
2. <i>SlaughterHouse</i> Contradicts History ..	50

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. <i>SlaughterHouse</i> Rests on a Misquotation, Reflecting a Premise Rejected by the Amendment’s Framers	53
4. <i>SlaughterHouse</i> Is Illogical.....	54
B. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Does Not Secure the <i>SlaughterHouse</i> Line.....	56
1. <i>SlaughterHouse</i> Is Not Truly Practical	60
2. Correcting This Court’s Privileges or Immunities Doctrine Would Not Upset Legitimate Reliance Interests	61
3. <i>SlaughterHouse</i> Is Largely Anachronistic	64
4. Modern Factual Understandings Render <i>SlaughterHouse</i> Untenable	65
III. THE SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS IS INCORPORATED AS AGAINST THE STATES BY THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT’S DUE PROCESS CLAUSE	66
A. The Right to Arms Is Secured in the Nation’s Legal Tradition	68
B. States Historically Acknowledge the Right to Arms.....	68
C. The Interest Secured by the Right to Arms Is an Aspect of Liberty	69
CONCLUSION	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adamson v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 46 (1947) ...	15, 26, 35
<i>Aldridge v. Commonwealth</i> , 4 Va. 447 (1824).....	13
<i>Barron ex rel. Tiernan v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	42
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932).....	59
<i>Cooper v. Mayor of Savannah</i> , 4 Ga. 68 (1848)	13
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	59
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	70
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857).....	13, 20, 26, 28
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	8, 9, 67
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	70
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	63
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	71, 72
<i>Guardians Ass'n v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983).....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kellogg v. City of Gary</i> , 562 N.E.2d 685 (Ind. 1990)	69
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	70
<i>Live-Stock Dealers’ & Butchers’ Ass’n v. Crescent City Live-Stock Landing & Slaughter-House Co.</i> , 15 F. Cas. 649 (C.C.D. La. 1870)	43
<i>Livingston v. Moore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 469 (1833)	31
<i>Mallock v. Eastly</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 1370, 7 Mod. Rep. 482 (C.P. 1744)	68
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	15, 59
<i>Miller v. Texas</i> , 153 U.S. 535 (1894)	4, 8
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 567 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2009)	1
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir.), <i>reh’g en banc granted</i> , 575 F.3d 890 (2009)	68
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	42, 67
<i>Patsone v. Pennsylvania</i> , 232 U.S. 138 (1914)	63
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	58, 59
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	71
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886)	4, 8, 42, 45
<i>Quilici v. Village of Morton Grove</i> , 695 F.2d 261 (7th Cir. 1982)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	71
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	71
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	10, 60
<i>Selective Draft Law Cases</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918)	51
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	59
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 692 P.2d 610 (Ore. 1984)	69
<i>State ex rel. City of Princeton v. Buckner</i> , 377 S.E.2d 139 (W. Va. 1988)	69
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985)	65
<i>The SlaughterHouse Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982)	63
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	55
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 26 F. Cas. 79 (S.D. Ala. 1871)	43
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	37
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	64
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	7, 45
U.S. Const. amend. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IV	8
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	24
U.S. Const. amend. XIII	44
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XV	44
U.S. Const. art. I, §10	16
U.S. Const. art. IV, §2	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES, RULES, AND ORDINANCES

14 Stat. 27 (April 9, 1866)	12
14 Stat. 173 (July 16, 1866)	12
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	1
Chi. Mun. Code §8-20-040	1
Chi. Mun. Code §8-20-050	1
Chi. Mun. Code §8-20-090	2
Chi. Mun. Code §8-20-140	2
Chi. Mun. Code §8-20-200	2
Chi. Mun. Code §8-20-250	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Akhil Amar, <i>Did the Fourteenth Amendment Incorporate the Bill of Rights Against States?</i> , 19 Harv. J.L. Pub. Pol’y 443 (1996)	32
Akhil Amar, <i>Substance and Method in the Year 2000</i> , 28 Pepp. L. Rev. 601 (2001).....	47
Akhil Amar, THE BILL OF RIGHTS (1998)	29, 31
Bernard Schwartz, THE BILL OF RIGHTS: A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY (1971).....	16
Charles Black, Jr., A NEW BIRTH OF FREEDOM: HUMAN RIGHTS, NAMED & UNNAMED (1997).....	42
Charles Warren, THE SUPREME COURT IN UNITED STATES HISTORY (1922).....	61
Christopher Tiedeman, THE UNWRITTEN CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1890)	46
Clayton Cramer, Nicholas Johnson, and George Mocsary, “ <i>This Right is Not Allowed by Governments that are Afraid of the People</i> ”: <i>The Public Meaning of the Second Amendment When the Fourteenth Amendment was Ratified</i> , 17 Geo. Mason L. Rev. ____ (forthcoming 2010), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=1491365	70
David Hardy, <i>Original Popular Understanding of the Fourteenth Amendment as Reflected in the Print Media of 1866-1868</i> , 30 Whittier L. Rev. 695 (2009)	33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Eric Foner, RECONSTRUCTION: AMERICA’S UNFINISHED REVOLUTION: 1863-1877 (2002)	53
Eugene Volokh, <i>State Constitutional Rights to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 11 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 191 (2006)	69
Frederick Gedicks, <i>An Originalist Defense of Substantive Due Process: Magna Carta, Higher-Law Constitutionalism, and the Fifth Amendment</i> , 58 Emory L.J. 585 (2009)	66
George Paschal, THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1868)	41
Hampton Carson, HISTORY OF THE SUPREME COURT (1891)	47
Horace Flack, THE ADOPTION OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT (1908)	40
Israel Andrews, MANUAL OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1874)	41
Jacobus tenBroek, THE ANTISLAVERY ORIGINS OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT (1951)	18
Joel Tiffany, A TREATISE ON THE UNCONSTITUTIONALITY OF AMERICAN SLAVERY (1849)	19
John Ely, DEMOCRACY AND DISTRUST (1980)	62, 64
John Pomeroy, AN INTRODUCTION TO THE CONSTITUTIONAL LAW OF THE UNITED STATES (1868)	40, 41
Kenneth Stamp, AMERICA IN 1857 (1990)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Laurence Tribe, <i>AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW</i> (2000).....	22, 53, 57, 60
Lucas Powe, Jr., <i>THE SUPREME COURT AND THE AMERICAN ELITE 1789-2008</i> (2009).....	56
Michael Curtis, <i>Historical Linguistics, Inkblots, and Life After Death: The Privileges or Immunities of Citizens of the United States</i> , 78 N.C. L. Rev. 1071 (2000)	15, 16
Michael Curtis, <i>NO STATE SHALL ABRIDGE</i> (1986).....	32
Michael Lawrence, <i>Rescuing the Fourteenth Amendment Privileges or Immunities Clause: How “Attrition of Parliamentary Processes” Begat Accidental Ambiguity; How Ambiguity Begat SlaughterHouse</i> , 18 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rights Jrnl. ____ (forthcoming 2009), available at: http://ssrn.com/abstract=1462184	52
Michael Lawrence, <i>Second Amendment Incorporation Through the Privileges or Immunities and Due Process Clauses</i> , 72 Mo. L. Rev. 1 (2007)	29
Richard Aynes, <i>On Misreading John Bingham and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 103 Yale L.J. 57 (1993).....	34, 43, 46, 47
Richard Aynes, <i>The Antislavery and Abolitionist Background of John A. Bingham</i> , 37 Cath. U. L. Rev. 881 (1988).....	18
Sanford Levinson, <i>The Embarrassing Second Amendment</i> , 99 Yale L.J. 637 (1990).....	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Timothy Farrar, <i>MANUAL OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES</i> (3d ed. 1872)	41
Walter Fleming, <i>DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF RECONSTRUCTION</i> (1906)	37
William Royall, <i>The Fourteenth Amendment: The Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 4 S. L. Rev. 558 (1879).....	51, 57
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>A Fact</i> , <i>THE LIBERATOR</i> , Mar. 26, 1831, at 51, col. 1.....	14
<i>Appendix, In Memoriam, Morrison Remick Waite, L.L.D.</i> , 126 U.S. 585 (1888)	47
Benjamin Kendrick, <i>JOURNAL OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON RECONSTRUCTION</i> (1914).....	35
<i>CHRISTIAN RECORDER (AFRICAN METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH)</i> , Feb. 24, 1866, at 1, col. 7.....	11
<i>Cincinnati Commercial</i> , Aug. 31, 1866, at 2, col. 3.....	39
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 31st Cong., 2nd Sess. 249 (1851).....	18
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 35th Cong., 2nd Sess. 984 (1859).....	23, 53
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 35th Cong., 2nd Sess. 985 (1859).....	23, 24, 50
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 36th Cong., 1st Sess. app. 205 (1860).....	21
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 38th Cong., 1st Sess. 1202 (1864).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 40 (1865).....	12
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 586 (1866).....	32
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 743 (1866).....	28
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1034 (1866).....	29
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1088 (1866)....	30, 32
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1089 (1866)....	30, 31
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1090 (1866)	30, 31, 56
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1117 (1866)....	27, 28
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1118 (1866).....	28
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1263 (1866).....	28
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1266 (1866).....	28
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1291 (1866)	13, 27, 30
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1292 (1866).....	30
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1757 (1866).....	55
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2459 (1866).....	32
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2500 (1866).....	49
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2538 (1866)	25, 29, 48
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2542 (1866)....	24, 64
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2543 (1866).....	63
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2765 (1866)	25, 27, 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2766 (1866)....	27, 63
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 3031 (1866).....	55
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 1st Sess. 84 app. (1871).....	31
<i>Decision of Chief Justice Handy, Declaring the Civil Rights Bill Unconstitutional</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 26, 1866, at 2, col. 2.....	14, 23
House Ex. Doc. No. 70, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	12
Jonathan Elliot, DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FED- ERAL CONSTITUTION (1836).....	68, 69
“Madison,” <i>The National Question: The Con- stitutional Amendments–National Citizenship</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 10, 1866, at 2, col. 2-3.....	35, 36
<i>Mr. Browning’s Letter and Judge Handy’s Decision</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 28, 1866, at 4, col. 1	38
Order of Gen. Sickles, Disregarding the Code, Jan. 17, 1866, in <i>Political History of the United States of America During the Period of Reconstruction</i> (Edward McPherson, ed., 2d ed. 1875)	11
<i>Philadelphia Inquirer</i> , Sept. 5, 1866, at 8, col. 3	39
<i>Pomeroy’s Constitutional Law</i> , THE NATION, July 16, 1868, at 54.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reconstruction: The Debate in the Senate</i> , BOSTON DAILY ADVERTISER, May 24, 1866, at 1, col. 2.....	35
REPORT OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON RECON- STRUCTION, H.R. Rep. 39-30 (1866); Sen. Rep. 39-112 (1866).....	35
TEX. HOUSE JRNL., 11TH LEGISLATURE (1866)	37
TEX. SENATE JRNL., 11TH LEGISLATURE (1866)	49
<i>The Claim of Property in Man</i> , THE LIBERATOR, Sept. 21, 1838, at 149, col. 6	19
THE FEDERALIST No. 2 (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961)	55
THE FEDERALIST No. 42 (James Madison)	16
<i>The Political Situation: Letter from Secretary Browning</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 24, 1866, at 1, col. 1.....	38, 49
The Works of John C. Calhoun (Richard Cralle, ed., 1888)	52
<i>Unconstitutional Laws of Ohio</i> , THE LIBERATOR, Apr. 6, 1838, at 53, col. 5.....	19
WEBSTER’S AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENG- LISH LANGUAGE (1866)	22
<i>Who Are American Citizens?</i> , THE LIBERATOR, Jan. 21, 1859, at 10, col. 2	21
